

ORDER PASSED BELOW EXH.45 IN SPL.C.S. NO.72/2022

(CNR No. MHWS02000744-2022)

Shila .Vs.. Adityakumar

This is an application filed by defendant No.3 for grant of permission to file written statement on record.

2. It is contention of defendant No.3 that, the only summons was served in June 2024, the summons was not annexed with copy of plaint. The defendant No.3 received copy of plaint today. Summons is deemed to be served today itself. Therefore, he could not file his written statement in the suit. Therefore, he has prayed to file written statement on record.

3. Plaintiff has filed his say on the application and has strongly opposed the application. He prayed to reject the application.

4. Heard advocate Shri. R. S. Joshi for defendant No.3 and advocate Shri. G. V. Biyani for plaintiff. Perused record.

5. Considering the reason submitted by defendant No.3, no prejudice would be caused to the plaintiff if defendant No.3 is permitted to file his written statement. Hence, the application deserves to be allowed. Accordingly I pass the following order.

ORDER

Application is allowed.

Date : 16.11.2024.

(M. T. Thaware)
2nd Jt. Civil Judge (Sr.Dn.),
Washim.

CERTIFICATE

I affirm that the contents of this P.D.F. file Order are same, word to word, as per the original Order

Name of the Stenographer : B. V. Bhisade, Stenographer Grade-III

Name of the Court : Shri. M.T. Thaware,
2nd Jt. C.J.S.D.Washim

Date : 16.11.2024

Order signed by the
presiding officer on : 18.11.2024

Order uploaded on : 19.11.2024